IN THE UTAH SUPREME COURT

JOHNATHAN BUCK AND BROOKE BUCK,

Appellants,

v.

UTAH STATE TAX COMMISSION,

Appellee.

Case No. 20200531-SC

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE UTAH TAXPAYERS ASSOCIATION AND UTAH ASSOCIATION OF CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTS AND IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES JOHNATHAN AND BROOKE BUCK

On Appeal from Utah State Tax Commission Case No. 18-888

Stanford E. Purser
Deputy Solicitor General
John C. McCarrey
Michelle Lombardi
Assistant Attorneys General
Sean Reyes
Utah Attorney General
P.O. Box 140858
Salt Lake City, Utah 84114-0858
Talanhana: 801, 366, 0375

Telephone: 801-366-0375 Email: mlombardi@agutah.gov

Attorneys for Appellant Utah State Tax Commission Paul W. Jones #11688
Hale & Wood, PLLC
4766 South Holladay Boulevard
Salt Lake City, UT 84117
Telephone: 801-930-5101
pwjones@halewoodlaw.com
Attorneys for Amici Curiae Utah
Taxpayers Association and Utah
Association of Certified Public
Accountants

See the Additional Party and Counsel on the Following Page

Samuel A. Lambert Ray Quinney & Nebeker 36 S. State St., Ste. 1400 Salt Lake City, Utah 84111 Telephone: 801-532-7543

Email: slambert@rqn.com

Attorneys for Appellant Johnathan

and Brooke Buck

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
Interest of the Amici Curiae	1
Summary of the Argument	4
Arguments	5
I. The Plain Language of the Statute Allows Any and All Facts to Be Used to Rebut A Presumption of Utah Domicile	5
II. Based on the Plain Language of the Statute, the Focus of a Rebuttable Presumption Analysis Should Be Where the Taxpayer Is Domiciled	8
III. Based on Its Plain Language, the Statute Should Be Applied So There Is a Material Distinction Between Subsection (1) Mandatory Domicile and Subsection (2) Presumptive Domicile	10
IV. To the Extent the Court Finds the Statutory Language Ambiguous, the Court Must Construe the Statute In Favor of the Taxpayer	11
V. The Standard of Review to Be Applied in Rebutting Presumptive Domicile Should Be Based on Common Law As the Statute Is Silent	13
Conclusion	15
Certificate of Compliance	16
Certificate of Service	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Cnty Bd. of Equalization v. Utah State Tax Comm'n, 944 P.2d 370, 373-74 (Utah 1997)	12
Egbert v. Nissan N. Am., Inc., 2007 UT 64, ¶ 11	13, 15
Gould v Gould, 245 U.S. 151 (1917)	12
Oklahoma Tax Comm'n v. Chickasaw Nation, 515 U.S. 450, 463, 115 S. Ct 2214 (1995)	1
Savely v. Utah Highway Patrol, 2018 UT 44, ¶ 33	8
State v. Malo, 2020 UT 42, ¶ 22	7
Superior Soft Water Co. v. Tax Comm'n, 843 P.2d 525, 529 (Utah Ct. App. 1992)	12
Uzalac v. Thurgood, 2006 UT 46	14
<u>Statutes</u>	
Utah Code § 59-10-136	passim
Utah Code Ann. § 59-1-1417(2) (2018)	12
Other Authorities	
2011 debate on Senate Bill 21 audio found at 1:16:00 https://le.utah.gov/av/committeeArchive.jsp?timelineID=55008	9
Buck v. Tax Comm'n. Tax Commission Case No. 18-888	3 4 11

Other Authorities Cont.

Tax Commission Decision 17-1624	2
Utah Income Tax Related Domicile Cases https://tax.utah.gov/commission-office/decisions	2
Utah Tax Commission Rule R884-24P-52 (2010)	6
